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Chairman’s report 2016
for the year ended 31 March 2016

JSE trading in YeboYethu shares 
gets underway 
The listing of YeboYethu shares symbolises the 
next step in the evolution in Vodacom’s 
transformation journey. Established in 2008, 
YeboYethu was designed with the express intention 
of providing true grassroots empowerment. 
Vodacom issued 14.4 million YeboYethu ordinary 
shares at R25 each and as a result of the public 
offer, approximately 102 000 qualifying Black 
investors bought a stake in Vodacom SA. At the 
time of implementation of the Vodacom SA Black 
Economic Empowerment (‘BEE’) transaction, 
valued at R7.5 billion, it was one of the largest 
empowerment schemes in the telecommunications 
industry, resulting in YeboYethu owning up to 3.44% 
of Vodacom SA.

Introduction
This is the eighth annual report to shareholders of 
YeboYethu (RF) Limited (‘YeboYethu’), covering the 
financial year 1 April 2015 to  31 March 2016. 
YeboYethu’s significant asset is its 3.44% stake in 
Vodacom (Proprietary) Limited (‘Vodacom SA’). 
YeboYethu does not conduct any business outside 
of holding this stake. This Chairman’s report, in 
addition, therefore reviews the performance of 
Vodacom SA. 

YeboYethu is proud to announce that over 87 000 
shareholders own a stake via YeboYethu, in 
Vodacom SA and since the inception of the scheme 
in 2008, R112 million in dividends have been paid 
to shareholders. I am pleased to report that this year 
we reached another significant milestone in our 
empowerment journey when YeboYethu listed  
on the Johannesburg Stock Exchange (‘JSE’) 
Empowerment Segment on 11 August 2016,  
enabling shareholders to trade their shares on 
the JSE. 

During the first five years of the scheme, YeboYethu 
shareholders were not allowed to trade their 
shares, except in limited circumstances. During 
February 2014, following the conclusion of the first 
five years, limited trading in the YeboYethu shares 
commenced on an Over-The-Counter (‘OTC’) 
trading platform. The move to list YeboYethu follows 
a directive by the Financial Services Board on 
11 July 2014, which required companies that trade 
their BEE shares on OTC trading platforms to end 
such arrangements and list their shares on a licensed 
stock exchange. The Board evaluated various 
alternatives and determined that the best option was 
for YeboYethu to list on the JSE based on the 
regulatory certainty this provided for shareholders 
to trade in their shares as well as the fact that the JSE 
is one of the best regulated exchanges in the world. 
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Fundamentally, the listing is an exciting development 
as it provides the YeboYethu ordinary shareholders 
with the following main additional advantages: 

 � Easier price discovery as JSE prices are published 
in most major print and electronic financial 
publications; and

 � Increased investor protection as a result of:

• the segregation of duties between order 
taking, matching, settlement and custody 
of securities and cash;

• monitoring of insider trading and price 
manipulation; and 

• monitoring of false and misleading 
reporting.

Unlike the Vodacom Group shares listed on the JSE, 
YeboYethu shares held by black public shareholders 
carry certain restrictions and can only be said to 
other broad-based black economic empowerment 
(BBBEE) investors (with credentials that are the 
same or better).

YeboYethu was well prepared for the start of trading 
in its shares, having initiated a verification process a 
month before and sharing training manuals and 
videos to help existing and prospective shareholders 
understand the trading process. While we firmly 
believe that YeboYethu is a long-term investment 
and we would like to keep existing shareholders  
on-board, this important next step has given our 
shareholders the option to increase their shareholding 
or unlock the value in their shares.

Trading on the JSE commenced on 11 August 2016. 
YeboYethu shares opened the day’s trading at 
R55.50 per share. At the close of the first day of 
trading a volume of some 2 570 shares were traded.

Unrestricted trading only becomes possible  
when the scheme matures in October 2018. The 
Employee Participation Trust (ESOP) can then begin 
trading. 

Vodacom SA performance 
Vodacom’s positive financial performance this year 
reflects the company’s successful delivery of  
its strategy, with the significant investments in 
network infrastructure and initiatives to enhance 
the customer experience contributing to sustained 
revenue growth. This year, company revenue grew 
5.2% to R62 279 million, underpinned by a 4.9% 
increase in service revenue (to R49 320 million), 
and a 6.2% increase in equipment revenue. 

Data revenue increased 27.7% to R17 287 million 
as strong growth in the demand for data continued 
as was reflected in the 46.8% growth in data traffic. 
In the year, Vodacom SA improved access to more 
affordable devices; increased data network 
coverage; and offered compelling data offers 
through Just 4 You which provided customers with 
personalised offers.

EBITDA increased 9.5% to R25 016 million, with 
strong revenue growth and EBITDA margin 
expanding 1.6 ppts to 40.2% following a strong 
focus on cost efficiencies.

Capital expenditure of R8.7 billion allowed 
Vodacom SA to substantially widen 3G and 4G data 
coverage, improve voice quality and increase data 
speeds. The number of 4G sites more than doubled 
in the year to over 6 000 sites.  

Vodacom SA’s focus on delivering the best 
customer experience has resulted in a record lead 
of 15 points over its nearest competitor, as 
measured through the Net Promoter Score. 

Providing access to reliable and affordable voice 
and data services is a key enabler of socioeconomic 
development. Through the provision of low cost 
devices and mobile data services, Vodacom SA is 
making a meaningful impact to communities in 
South Africa. Vodacom SA’s social investment 
expenditure this year was R86 million (2015: 
R80 million) and focused on using technology to 
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provide access to education, addressing 
community health challenges and combating 
gender-based violence. 

The Vodacom e-school platform provides some 
105 000 students with free access to online 
learning materials and is zero rated for all Vodacom 
customers on a mobile device. Vodacom SA has 
connected 3 087 schools with data access and free 
internet connectivity. With regards to health 
initiatives, Vodacom SA’s partnership with the 
National Department of Health on a mobile-based 
stock visibility solution is now active in 1600 clinics. 
The immediate and accurate reporting of stock 
levels using mobile phones is contributing to 
avoiding shortage of chronic medication at clinics.

Valuation of YeboYethu option asset
The Vodacom SA option asset is the only material 
asset, and the valuation adjustment is the only 
material income statement item recorded and 
disclosed in the annual financial statements of 
YeboYethu. A net profit of R139.6 million (2015: net 
loss R35.6 million) was recorded in the current 
financial year. This translates to a value per share of 
R48.57 (2015: R41.20)*. The increase is attributable 
to the increase in the Vodacom SA option asset. 
The reasons for the increase in value relate mainly 
to growth in data revenue, a recovery of voice 
revenue, an increase in customers compared to 
prior year, an uplift in average revenue per user 
(‘ARPU’) as well as a strong focus on costs.

It is, however, important to consider that Vodacom’s 
BBBEE transaction is a long-term investment, which 
will be subject to regular fluctuations based on 
industry and economic factors, but it is one where 
the substantial financing provided by Vodacom SA 
has lowered the exposure for individual investors. 
Shareholders will appreciate that certainty cannot 
be claimed in a volatile environment. 

Dividend
YeboYethu received a dividend of R18.7 million 
(2015: R14.8 million) from Vodacom SA in 2016. 
YeboYethu recorded a net profit of R139.6 million 
for the year ended 31 March 2016 (2015: net loss 
R35.6 million). After the deduction of administrative 
costs, I am pleased to advise shareholders that the 
YeboYethu Board declared and approved an annual 
ordinary dividend of 74.0 cents per share as well as 
a special dividend of 37.0 cents per share, paid on 
31 May 2016 (2015: ordinary dividend of 74.0 cents 
per share as well as a special dividend of 22.0 cents 
per share, paid on 7 July 2015).

Appreciation
In closing, I extend the Board’s appreciation to 
the team at Vodacom SA for delivering a solid 
performance for the financial year ended 
31 March 2016, especially since this was done 
amidst significant industry and economic 
challenges. I would also like to extend special 
thanks to my fellow Board members for their 
service, dedication and counsel during the year. To 
each of our shareholders, thank you for your 
support. We remain committed to managing 
YeboYethu so that you realise long-term benefit 
from your investment.

Zarina Bassa
CHAIRMAN

*  The value per share was calculated using the following formula: 
Vodacom SA option asset value/Shares in issue (ordinary shares 
and ‘N’ ordinary shares).
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Overview of Vodacom (Proprietary) Limited 
performance
for the year ended 31 March 2016

Vodacom SA performance 
Vodacom SA relates solely to Vodacom’s South 
African operations and does not include the 
operations of Vodacom Group Limited (‘Vodacom 
Group’) in Tanzania, Mozambique, Lesotho and the 
Democratic Republic of Congo (DRC). YeboYethu 
shares in Vodacom SA are not interchangeable with 
Vodacom Group shares, and there is no direct 
correlation between the value of the shares of 
these two companies.  

Service revenue increased 4.9% to R49 320 million 
as the Vodacom business returned to growth 
following the 50% cut in mobile termination 
rates (MTRs) last year. Revenue grew at 5.2% to 
R62 279 million, underpinned by a 6.2% increase in 
equipment revenue following the sale of 10.5 million 
devices, 61.6% of which were smart devices.

Data revenue increased 27.7% to R17 287 million 
as strong growth in the demand for data continues. 
Data traffic growth of 46.8% was underpinned by 
three success factors: 

 � Improved access to more affordable devices 
– active smart devices on the network 
increased 22.8% to 14.2 million, driven 
mainly by the sale of low cost Vodacom 
branded devices, which account for 25.7% 
(2015: 16.8%) of total device sales.

 � Increased data coverage – the number of 
active data users on the network expanded 
12.7% to 18.7 million customers.

 � Compelling data offers through ‘Just 4 You’ – 
this propelled growth in data bundle sales by 
85.9% with average monthly data usage 
increasing 49.8% to 350MB per customer; 
Vodacom SA continues to see good ARPU 
(average revenue per user) growth with 
customers migrating from 2G to 3G and 3G to 
4G, growing by 20.5% and 19.7% respectively.

EBITDA growth was impacted by a R531 million 
foreign exchange gain (2015: R114 million loss) 

which has been offset by a one-off BEE charge of 
R128 million included in staff expenses in the 
current year, and a R308 million voucher release in 
the previous year. At an individual employee level, 
Vodacom SA have instilled a cost-conscious culture 
across the business, driving good progress through 
our ‘Fit for growth’ cost savings programme. Total 
expenses grew 2.5%, well below revenue growth of 
5.2%. Vodacom SA has made several structural 
changes to deliver cost containment, such as 
optimising SIM card distribution costs and buying 
back our customer bases (from Nashua Mobile 
(Pty) Limited in the prior year, and more recently 
from Altech Autopage (Pty) Limited), which has 
reduced ongoing commissions paid. Other cost 
savings initiatives included optimising network 
operational costs through maintenance contract 
renegotiations, self-providing more of our 
transmission services, and outsourcing our network 
maintenance staff to realise scale benefits.

Capital expenditure – Vodacom SA has more  
than doubled the number of 4G sites in the year to 
over 6 000 sites, and extended our high-speed 
transmission to 89% of our sites. Vodacom claimed 
top spot in MyBroadband’s 2016 War Drive, which 
tested the download speeds of South Africa’s 
mobile operators’ mobile data networks. Vodacom 
SA’s fibre deployment has started gaining traction 
as they accelerate deployment to more estates. 
They have also focused more of our capital spend 
on new billing systems to allow us to transition 
from a predominantly mobile company to a unified 
communications provider, giving us a 360 degree 
view of our customers. Vodacom SA aims to 
complete the migration of our contract customers 
by the end of this year.

Active customers increased by 6.4%, with 
2.1 million new customers in the year. The ARPU 
trend improved largely as a result of lower declines 
in voice revenue, with customers opting for the 
more attractively priced ‘Just 4 You’ offers. This was 
accompanied by a continued increase in data 
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revenue as customers traded up to either 3G or 4G 
devices. Total ARPU declined 0.9% year-on-year to 
R112. Adjusting for the prior year voucher release 
of R325 million, ARPU was almost flat, down 0.1%. 
Vodacom SA has seen great success with the next 
evolution in our bundle strategy, with personalised 
offers through our ‘Just 4 You’ campaign optimising 
customer spend while achieving ARPU uplift. 
Prepaid bundle purchases increased to over 
1 billion. Active prepaid customers increased 7.6% 
to 29.3 million. 85% of contract customers have 
been migrated to new price plans with better value 
offerings. As a result, contract in bundle spend 
increased to 71.3% (2015: 69.3%). Active contract 
customers were flat at 4.9 million. Contract churn 
fell from 9.2% a year ago to 8.5%, while contract 
ARPU increased 4.5% to R397.

Enterprise continues to deliver strong growth, as 
Vodacom SA leverages network reliability and our 
leading mobile brand to move more deeply into 
fixed-line. Enterprise service revenue (including 
mobile) now contributes 22.8% of South African 
service revenue. Fixed-line and business managed 

services increased 26.5% year-on-year and now 
comprise 14.9% of total Enterprise service revenue. 
Growth was supported by the increased demand for 
fixed services as customers sign up for cloud 
solutions such as SAP HANA software and Microsoft 
Office 365. Vodacom SA has entered into a strategic 
partnership with IBM in the second half of the year 
to provide hosting solutions and the first global 
cloud in Africa. Our collaboration with IBM, our 
extensive fixed and mobile infrastructure, our  
pan-African and global footprint, and our 
investment in data centre infrastructure, provides 
the ideal platform to deliver cloud services to large 
and multinational enterprises. Internet of Things 
(IoT), previously called machine to-machine, 
connections increased 28.2% to 2.3 million.

Vodacom SA’s strategic focus on delivering the 
best customer experience has resulted in a record 
lead of 15 points over its nearest competitor, as 
measured through the Net Promoter Score. The 
company expanded its Travel Saver roaming offer 
from 27 to 180 countries, and enabled free calls to 
its call centres whilst roaming. Vodacom SA is also 

1  Thebe-Co – Thebe Investment Corporation (Proprietary) Limited.
2  RBH-Co – Royal Bafokeng Holdings (Proprietary) Limited.
3  YeboYethu Employee Participation Trust (ESOP).
4  Listed on the JSE Limited.

ESOP3

Vodacom 
(Proprietary) 

Limited

35% 65%45%55%

3.44%

Public Vodafone  
Group

0.84%

1.97%

RBH-Co2
Vodacom 

Group 
Limited4

Thebe-Co1 YeboYethu

Black Public 
and Business 

Partners

93.75%

YeboYethu overview 
The structure of YeboYethu is as follows: 
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improving its in-store experience to ensure that a 
customer walks out with a working device with all 
of their data transferred and free bonus data to 
ensure that they have no bill shock when setting up 
their new device. 

Vodacom SA and Neotel confirmed that the 
agreement between the parties had lapsed due to 
regulatory complexities in concluding the 
transaction, as well as certain conditions not being 
fulfilled. Accordingly, the parties agreed that the 
proposed restructured transaction could no longer 
be progressed.

The different terms that apply to YeboYethu 
shareholders depend on whether one is a Vodacom 
business partner, a member of the public investing 
in a personal capacity (public shareholder), or 
alternatively a Vodacom employee represented by 
the ESOP (employee shareholder). The YeboYethu 
website provides relevant and detailed information 
to shareholders in this regard. If necessary, 
assistance is also provided on the YeboYethu 
call centre.

Internet address: www.yeboyethu.co.za 
Email us at: support@yeboyethushares.co.za

Call Centre: 010 285 0090 (standard call rates 
apply) or 082 241 0001 (Toll free from your 
Vodacom Cellphone)
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 Zarina is the Executive Chairman of 
Songhai Capital. She also serves as 
a non-executive director of Kumba 
Iron Ore Limited, Sun International, 
Woolworths, Investec and Oceana 
amongst others. Zarina was previously 
an executive director at Absa Bank and 
a member of the Absa Group executive 
committee, with accountability for 
Private Banking. Zarina joined Absa 
in 2002 as Managing Executive of 
Retail Banking, prior to which she was 
a partner at Ernst & Young where 
she spent 17 years across the Durban, 
United Kingdom and Johannesburg 
offices. She has also previously chaired 
the Public Accountants’ and Auditors’ 
Board and the Auditing Standards  
Board and has been a member of  
the Accounting Standards Board, the 
JSE’s GAAP Monitoring Panel, the 
board of the SA Institute of Chartered 
Accountants’ and Vice President of 
ABASA. Zarina was named Top Women 
in Business and Government in 2007 
and Top Business Personality in 
Financial Services: Banking in 2008.

 Len is the Chairman of Exxaro Resources 
Limited. After completing his articles 
of clerkship at Ernst & Young in Durban, 
Len began his career as an academic 
at the University of Durban-Westville. 
He then spent six years with the 
Independent Development Trust as 
head of investments and internal  
audit, prior to becoming a professional 
director of companies and consultant. 
Len is Chairman of Steinhoff 
International and a member of the 
boards of Sappi and a past member  
of the ad-hoc ethics panel of the 
United Nations, safeguards panel of 
the International Monetary Fund  
in Washington, co-chairman of the 
implementation oversight panel of 
the World Bank, and past chairman 
and member of the external audit 
committee of the International 
Monetary Fund.

 Seth is a Director and the Chief 
Executive at Amazwe Holdings. He is  
a Chartered Accountant (CA) with  
over 16 years experience both in the 
Public, Private Listed and Private 
sectors. Seth was previously a Director 
at PKF Accountants, a Managing 
Director at Rebahale Consulting  
and a Partner at Grant Thornton 
Johannesburg. Seth completed his 
articles with Deloitte and held various 
auditing positions with Deloitte, SARS 
and the Office of the Auditor General 
(AG). Seth serves and has served as 
either a director, chairperson, member 
of the Audit committee and Board  
of various entities which include 
YeboYethu, Sentech, Africa Cellular 
Towers (ACTOWERS), South African 
Forestry Company Limited (SAFCOL), 
Platfields Limited, City of Johannesburg, 
Municipal Demarcation Board, 
Mangaung Metropolitan Municipality, 
Mogale City Local Municipality and 
Metsimaholo Local Municipality among 
others. He is a member of SAICA 
(South African Institute of Chartered 
Accountants), IOD (Institute of Directors), 
IIA (Institute of Internal Auditors) and 
IRBA (Independent Regulatory Board 
of Auditors).

Board of directors

 Independent non-executive director, 
Chairman of the YeboYethu board, 
member of the Audit and Social and 
Ethics Committees and represents 
YeboYethu on the Vodacom SA board. 
Appointed Chairman in June 2008
BAcc, Dip Acc, CA(SA)

Independent non-executive director 
and Chairman of the Audit Committee
Appointed in November 2012
CRMA, BCom, PG Dip in Acc, MAS (USA), 
Cert Tax Law, DCom and CA(SA)

Independent non-executive director, 
Chairman of the Social and Ethics 
Committee and member of the 
Audit Committee
Appointed in May 2010
BCom (Hons), CA(SA)

Zarina Bibi Mahomed Bassa Deenadayalen Konar (Len) Seth Malefetsane Radebe

A

for the year ended 31 March 2016

SE A A SE
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 Adele runs a small Transformation 
Consultancy business focussing on 
BBBEE and until February 2015 was 
the director responsible for BBBEE, 
Transformation & Diversity at UTi Africa. 
She is also the chairman of Alcon 
Marepha and a member of the boards 
of Cape Gate Marepha and the Thandi 
Foundation. Adele previously held  
the position as sales and marketing 
director at The Pacific Institute of 
South Africa. Prior to this, she was an 
executive director and  a co-owner of 
FranklinCovey and has held a number 
of senior commercial and marketing 
positions at FranklinCovey since 2001 
when she first joined. Prior to this  
she held financial positions in a 
re-insurance company.

 Tlhabeli joined Vodacom Group in 
January 2006 as Managing Director  
of Vodacom Ventures. He serves as  
a non-executive director representing 
Vodacom in companies in which 
Vodacom has invested. Tlhabeli started 
his career as an engineer in 1993 
in research and development of 
energy related industrial applications.  
He progressed to positions in 
engineering design and construction, 
and manufacturing at South African 
Breweries Limited.

 Vuyani is Chief Officer of Vodacom SA: 
Enterprise Business Unit with 
responsibility to drive business growth 
through the enterprise business 
segment. He is responsible for 
co-ordination and execution of the 
enterprise business in markets where 
Vodacom has presence. He is responsible 
for Vodacom’s pan African enterprise 
business strategy, he is the chairman 
of Vodacom Business Africa, Chairman 
of Vodacom Business Nigeria as well 
as Chairman of Stortech, a subsidiary 
of Vodacom focusing on storage and 
cloud-based ICT services for the 
enterprise business. He is a director on 
the board of Vodacom SA and a member 
of the Vodacom Capital Investment 
Review Board. He is a board member  
of Eastern Cape Rural Development 
Agency and council member of the 
Nelson Mandela Museum. He was 
previously Chief Operating Officer for 
Vodacom SA, a position he held until 
March 2012.

Independent non-executive director 
and member of the Social & Ethics 
Committee.
Appointed in May 2013
BCompt (Unisa)

Non-executive director and member 
of Social and Ethics Committee
Appointed in June 2008
BSc Engineering (Mechanical)

Non-executive director
Appointed in November 2012
National Diploma in Telecommunications 
(Olifantsfontein), BCom (Unisa), MBA 
(Stellenbosch)

Adele Mary Hall Christopher Tlhabeli 
Ralebitso

Vuyani Jarana

A Member of the Audit Committee SE Social and Ethics CommitteeIndependent non-executive director Non-executive director

SE SE
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Audit committee’s report
for the year ended 31 March 2016               

1. Mandate and terms of reference  
  The YeboYethu (RF) Limited (‘YeboYethu’ or ‘the company’) audit committee operates within a Board-

approved mandate and terms of reference in line with the Companies Act of 2008, as amended. The 
members of the committee were appointed at the annual general meeting held on 1 October 2015.

2. Statutory duties 
  In terms of section 94(7)(f) of the Companies Act of 2008, as amended (‘the Act’), the Audit committee 

discharged all of those functions delegated to it in terms of the Audit committee mandate and the Act:

 � Considered and satisfied itself that the external auditors are independent;
 � Nominated the external auditors for appointment for the 2016 financial year;
 � In consultation with executive management, the audit fee for the 2016 financial year was agreed;
 � Considered and approved all non-audit services performed by the external auditor; 
 � Approved the internal audit plan for the year;
 � Held separate meetings with management and the external auditors to discuss any reserved matters;
 � Ensured that the Audit committee complied with the membership criteria as set out in the Act;
 � Reviewed the annual financial statements of the company; 
 � Reviewed the circular and pre-listing statement; and
 � Reviewed the appropriateness of any amendments to accounting policies and internal financial controls.

3. Membership
  The members of the Audit committee during the current financial year included the following 

independent non-executive directors:

 D Konar (Chairman), ZBM Bassa, SM Radebe

  The other board members, the Executive Director: Finance of Vodacom SA, Managing Executive: 
Finance Operations of Vodacom SA, the Head of Internal Audit of Vodacom Group Limited as well as 
the external auditors attend the Audit committee meetings by invitation. The primary role of the Audit 
committee is to ensure the integrity of the financial reporting, the audit process and that a sound risk 
management and internal control system is maintained. In pursuing these objectives the Audit 
committee oversee relations with the external auditors and reviews the effectiveness of the internal 
audit function.

 The internal and external auditors have unlimited access to the Chairman of the Audit committee.

  Two Audit committee meetings are scheduled per financial year. Additional Audit committee meetings 
may be convened when necessary. During the previous financial year, two committee meetings were 
convened.

Director 05/05/2015 20/11/2015

D Konar ü ü
ZBM Bassa ü ü
SM Radebe ü ü

 D Konar
 Chairperson   
 Audit committee  
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Directors’ report
for the year ended 31 March 2016

Nature of business
The company was incorporated on 19 June 2008 under the laws of the Republic of South Africa. The principal 
activities of the company are to:

(a)  carry on the business of holding Vodacom (Proprietary) Limited (‘Vodacom SA’) ordinary shares and ‘A’ 
ordinary shares, cash and such assets as are received and acquired solely by virtue of or in relation to 
the holding of Vodacom SA ordinary shares and ‘A’ ordinary shares; and

(b)  receive and distribute dividends and other distributions in terms of its holding in Vodacom SA.

Financial results
Net profit for the year was R139.6 million (2015: net loss R35.6 million).

This was mainly attributable to the increase in the Vodacom SA option asset. The reasons for the increase in 
value relate mainly to growth in data revenue, a recovery of voice revenue, an increase in customers 
compared to prior year, an uplift in average revenue per user (‘ARPU’) as well as a strong focus on cost 
efficiencies.

Full details on the performance and financial position of the company are set out in the annual financial 
statements.

Dividend distribution
An ordinary dividend of 74 (seventy-four) cents (2015: 74 (seventy-four) cents) per ordinary share and a 
special dividend of 37 (thirty-seven) cents (2015: 22 (twenty-two) cents) per ordinary share was proposed 
and approved by the board of directors.

2016 2015
 R’000  R’000

Final dividend declared 5 May and paid on 31 May  15 979  – 
Final dividend declared 30 June and paid on 7 July  –  13 820

Dividend policy
The company has a policy to pay so much of its after tax profits as will be available after retaining such sums 
and repaying such debts owing to third parties as shall be necessary to meet the requirements reflected in 
the budget, as a final dividend each year.
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Directors’ report continued

Going concern
The financial position of YeboYethu (RF) Limited and its cash flows are described on pages 17 and 19.

The company generates its revenue from dividends received from its investment in Vodacom SA.

The company’s total assets exceed its total liabilities by R1.1 billion and its current assets exceeds its current 
liabilities by R17.9 million.

As a consequence, the directors believe that YeboYethu (RF) Limited has adequate resources to continue in 
operational existence for the foreseeable future and accordingly, continue to adopt the going concern basis 
in preparing the annual financial statements.

Share capital and ordinary share premium
Full details of the share capital and ordinary share premium of the company are contained in Notes 7 and 8 of 
the condensed annual financial statements.

There were no changes to the authorised and issued share capital of the company for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2016 and 31 March 2015, respectively.

Shareholder analysis
The company's shareholder analysis as at 31 March 2016 was as follows:

Size of holdings
Number of

shareholders

Percentage of 
shareholders

(%)

Number 
of shares 

owned

Percentage 
of shares 

(%)

1 – 100 shares  81 478 92,09  8 027 452 55,77
101 – 1 000 shares  6 367 7,20  2 162 586 15,02
1 001 – 10 000 shares  594 0,67  1 338 759 9,30
10 001 – 50 000 shares  24 0,03  400 681 2,78
More than 50 000 shares  10 0,01  2 465 822 17,13

 88 473 100  14 395 300 100

Distribution of shareholders
Shareholder

total

Percentage of
shareholders

(%)
Share 

balance
Percentage
holding (%)

Individual  86 694 97,99  11 444 706 79,50
Unincorporated  1 073 1,21  234 616 1,63
Company  533 0,60  1 443 702 10,03
Trust  173 0,20  1 272 276 8,84

 88 473 100  14 395 300 100
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Top ten shareholders

Name of shareholder
Number of 

shares owned
Percentage
holding (%)

The Innovator Trust  956 876 6,65
Metro Home Improvements Proprietary Limited  440 000 3,06
Ngonyama Capital Proprietary Limited  318 592 2,21
Royal Bafokeng Nation Platinum Province BBBEE Trust  200 000 1,39
Firstshelf 25 Proprietary Limited  140 000 0,97
Fareeda Aboobaker  112 919 0,78
Vuyelwa Mashiatshidi  96 700 0,67
Newshelf 1221 Proprietary Limited  78 908 0,55
Soul City Broad-Based Empowerment Proprietary Limited  70 000 0,49
Ditikeni Investment Company  51 827 0,36

 2 465 822 17,13

Share price performance

Opening price 1 April 2015 R53,54
Closing price 31 March 2016 R54,20
Closing high for the year R75,00
Closing low for the year R53,00
Number of shares in issue  14 395 300
Volume traded during the year  649 489
Ratio of volume traded to shares issued (%) 4,51%
Rand value of shares traded R43 228 415
Total deals  5 349
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Directors’ report continued

Directors and secretary
Movements in the directorate during the year under review:

In office 
31/03/2015 Resignations Appointments

In office 
31/03/2016

Directors ZBM Bassa
(Chairperson)*

ZBM Bassa
(Chairperson)*

D Konar* D Konar*
CT Ralebitso CT Ralebitso
SM Radebe* SM Radebe*
V Jarana V Jarana
AM Hall* AM Hall*

Secretary LC Mogoane LC Mogoane**

All of the directors are non-executive directors.

In terms of the company’s memorandum of incorporation, Ms ZBM Bassa and Dr D Konar retire by rotation. 
All retiring directors are eligible and available for re-election at the annual general meeting (‘AGM’) to be held 
on Friday 14 October 2016.

Their profiles appear in the ‘notice of annual general meeting’, included in the annual report.

*  Independent non executive directors.
**  LC Mogoane resigned 9 September 2016 and A Dhanasir appointed with effect from 9 September 2016.

YeboYethu directors’ interests
The following YeboYethu directors have direct and indirect beneficial interests in YeboYethu ordinary shares 
as at 31 March 2016.

Units held 
in ESOP

 linked to 
“N” shares

Direct 
beneficial 

percentage 
interest in 
YeboYethu

Indirect 
beneficial

percentage 
interest in 
YeboYethu

V Jarana 2 090 196 – 0.1
TC Ralebitso 2 090 196 – 0.1

There has been no changes in beneficial interests that occurred between the end of the reporting period and 
the date of this report.

Auditors
PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. has been appointed as the auditors for the 2016 financial year and will continue 
in office in accordance with section 90(1) of the Companies Act of 2008, as amended.
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Audit committee
The company, in line with section 94(7)(f) of the Companies Act of 2008, as amended (‘the Act’), is required to 
have an audit committee.

The audit committee meets in terms of formal mandates and deals with all issues as prescribed by the Act as 
listed on page 10.

The committee has evaluated the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2016 and 
considers that they comply in all material aspects, with the requirements of the Act and International 
Financial Reporting Standards. The committee has therefore recommended the annual financial statements 
for approval to the board. The board has subsequently approved the annual financial statements.

Social and Ethics committee
The board, in compliance with the requirements of the Act, established a social and ethics committee 
effective 3 November 2014. The board appointed Messrs SM Radebe (chairperson), TC Ralebisto and 
Mesdames ZBM Bassa and AM Hall as members of the social and ethics committee. The committee meets 
once a year to address the company’s stakeholder relationships, in particular with its shareholders, and to 
consider Vodacom Group’s social and ethics committee report, which deals with all prescribed functions of a 
social and ethics committee.

The committee acknowledges that given the special nature of the company and having regards to the nature 
and extent of the activities of the company, the committee is satisfied that the Vodacom Group social and 
ethics Committee substantially deal with matters falling under the committee’s mandated areas.

For further details on the activities and initiatives of the social and ethics committee at Vodacom, please refer 
to the Vodacom Group Sustainability report 2016.

Other matters
The board is not aware of any matter or circumstance arising since the end of the financial year, not otherwise 
dealt with in the annual financial statements, which significantly affects the financial position of the company 
at 31 March 2016 and the results of its operations or cash flows for the financial year end.

Annual financial statements as at 31 March 2016
For the purpose of the YeboYethu (RF) Limited annual report, a condensed set of annual financial statements 
are included. The detailed annual financial statements are available for inspection at the company’s 
registered office and www.yeboyethu.co.za . The detailed annual financial statements have been audited by 
the independent auditing firm PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. and was approved by the Board of directors on 
29 June 2016.
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Statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 March 2016

Notes
2016

 R'000
2015

 R'000

Income  18 700  14 776
Expenditure  (3 463)  (3 754)

Operating profit  15 237  11 022
Finance income 2  981  953
Finance cost  (*)  (*)
Gain/(loss) on remeasurement of financial instrument 4  194 495  (58 166)

Profit/(loss) before tax  210 713  (46 191)
Taxation  (71 141)  10 580

Net profit/(loss)  139 572  (35 611)

Total comprehensive income/(loss)  139 572  (35 611)

(*) Less than R500.

Cents Cents 

Basic earnings per share 3  969,6  (247,4)
Diluted earnings per share 3  713,3  (247,4)
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Statement of financial position
as at 31 March 2016 

Notes
2016

 R'000
2015

 R'000

Assets
Non-current assets  1 282 020  1 087 525

Financial assets 4  1 282 020  1 087 525

Current assets  22 717  21 022

Accounts receivable 5  17 714  15 352
Tax receivable  –  *
Restricted cash 6  1 227  2 523
Cash and cash equivalents 6  3 776  3 147

Total assets  1 304 737  1 108 547

Equity and liabilities
Share capital 7  *  *
Ordinary share premium 8  359 883  359 883
Retained earnings  733 498  607 746

Total equity  1 093 381  967 629
Non-current liability  206 553  135 686

Deferred tax  206 553  135 686

Current liabilities  4 803  5 232

Accounts payable 9  1 690  2 707
Tax payable  3  – 
Dividends payable  3 110  2 525

Total equity and liabilities  1 304 737  1 108 547

(*) Less than R500.
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Statement of changes in equity
for the year ended 31 March 2016

Share
capital 
R’000

Ordinary
share

premium 
R’000

Retained
earnings 

R’000

Total
equity 
R’000

Balance at 1 April 2014  *  359 883  661 342  1 021 225
Net loss  –  –  (35 611)  (35 611)
Net dividends  –  –  (17 985)  (17 985)

Balance at 31 March 2015  *  359 883  607 746  967 629
Net profit  –  –  139 572  139 572
Net dividends  –  –  (13 820)  (13 820)

Balance at 31 March 2016  *  359 883  733 498  1 093 381

(*) Less than R500.
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Statement of cash flows
for the year ended 31 March 2016 

Notes
2016

 R'000
2015

 R'000

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 15 513 10 548 
Tax paid (271) (290)
Dividends paid (13 235) (19 035)

Net cash flows generated from/(utilised in) operating activities 2 007 (8 777)

Cash flows from investing activities
Finance income received 981 953 

Net cash flows generated from investing activities 981 953 

Cash flows from financing activities
Finance cost paid (*) (*) 
Intergroup overnight deposit movement (2 359) (3 249)

Net cash flows utilised in financing activities (2 359) (3 249)

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents 629 (11 073)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 3 147 14 220 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 6 3 776 3 147 

(*) Less than R500.
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Notes to the condensed 
annual financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2016

1. Basis of preparation
  The condensed annual financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the framework 

concepts, the recognition and measurement criteria of IFRS and  in accordance with and containing  
the information required by IAS 34 as issued by the IASB, the Financial Reporting Guides as issued  
by the SAICA Accounting Practices Committee, Financial Pronouncements as issued by the  
Financial Reporting Standards Council, the JSE Listings Requirements and the requirements of the 
Companies Act of 2008, as amended. They have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for 
certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value or at amortised cost, and are presented 
in South African rand, which is the company’s functional and presentation currency.

   The significant accounting policies, judgements, estimates of amounts and methods of computation 
are consistent in all material respects with those applied in the annual financial statements for the 
year ended 31 March 2016. The significant accounting policies are available for inspection at the 
company’s registered office.

2016
 R’000 

2015
 R’000 

2. Finance income
Interest income
 Tax authorities * 29 
 Intergroup overnight deposit – Vodacom Group Limited 981 924 

981 953

  Interest income on financial assets not at fair value through profit or loss amounted to R981,042 
(2015: R953,243).
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2016
Cents

2015
Cents

3. Earnings and dividends per share
Basic earnings per share  969,6  (247,4)
Diluted earnings per share  713,3  (247,4)
Headline earnings per share  969,6  (247,4)
Diluted headline earnings per share  713,3  (247,4)
Dividends per share  111,0  96,0

Earnings per share calculations are based on earnings and the weighted average number of ordinary 
shares outstanding as set out below:

2016 2015
 R’000  R’000

3.1 Basic and diluted earnings
Earnings attributable to equity shareholders for basic and diluted 
earnings per share  139 572  (35 611)

3.2 Headline earnings reconciliation
Earnings, attributable to equity shareholders, for basic and diluted 
earnings per share  139 572  (35 611)

Headline earnings for headline and diluted headline earnings per share  139 572  (35 611)

  This disclosure is a requirement of the JSE Limited and is not a recognised measure under IFRS. It has 
been calculated in accordance with Circular 2/2015 as issued by SAICA.

2016 2015

3.3 Reconciliation of weighted average number of ordinary 
shares outstanding
For basic and headline earnings per share  14 395 300  14 395 300
‘N’ ordinary shares convertible into ordinary shares (Refer Note 7.2)  5 172 801  ≠

For diluted earnings and diluted headline earnings per share  19 568 101  14 395 300

≠ Anti-dilutive.

3.4 Dividends per share
  Dividends per share calculations are based on a dividend of R16.0 million (2015: R13.8 million) and 

shares of 14 395 300 for all reporting periods.
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Notes to the condensed annual financial statements continued

4. Financial assets
 Non-current
4.1 Financial asset at fair value through profit or loss
 Vodacom SA option asset
  On 8 October 2008 the company acquired a 3.44% investment in Vodacom SA by obtaining ordinary 

shares and ‘A’ ordinary shares for the benefit of its shareholders as part of a Vodacom SA Broad-based 
Black Economic Empowerment Transaction (‘BBBEE’) as follows:

2016 2015
 R’000  R’000

7 200 000 ordinary shares at R25.00 each  180 000  180 000
82 800 000 ‘A’ ordinary shares at R2.1739 each  180 000  180 000
75 000 000 ‘A’ ordinary shares at R0.00001 each  1  1

 360 001  360 001
Accumulated fair value adjustment  922 019  727 524

 1 282 020  1 087 525

Opening balance  1 087 525  1 145 691
Fair value adjustment  194 495  (58 166)

Closing balance  1 282 020  1 087 525

  A Monte Carlo methodology was adopted to value the option. The Monte Carlo simulation allows for 
the option model to consider the dependencies which exist between the company value, the dividends 
paid, the notional funding value and the remitted value. The payoff of this structure was valued as the 
time adjusted difference between the future value of the company and the future outstanding balance 
of the debt plus the present value of the dividend remitted to YeboYethu (RF) Limited. The details of 
the valuation is contained in the full annual financial statements.
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4. Financial assets continued
 Non-current continued
4.1 Financial asset at fair value through profit or loss continued
 Vodacom SA option asset (continued)
 Reconciliation of notional funding
  The notional funding does not give rise to a legal obligation but only facilitates the share repurchase 

mechanism. The notional funding carries a 8.0% notional interest compounded daily. The company 
received a notional dividend on these shares calculated on the basis of the actual dividend paid to 
ordinary shareholders, divided by ordinary shares and ‘A’ ordinary shares which was used as a notional 
payment. The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to dividends but the holders of ‘A’ ordinary shares 
will only be entitled to dividends once the notional funding has been settled.

2016 2015
 R’000  R’000

The closing balance of the notional funding loan after the notional 
interest and notional dividends is as follows:
Opening balance  3 139 587  3 132 683
Notional interest accrued  251 313  311 719

 3 390 900  3 444 402
Less: notional dividend received  (385 782)  (304 815)

 3 005 118  3 139 587

5. Accounts receivable
Intergroup overnight deposit – Vodacom Group Limited  17 665  15 306
Prepayments  49  46

 17 714  15 352

Timing
Current  17 714  15 352

Accounts receivable are carried at cost which normally approximates fair value due to the short term 
maturity thereof. Interest is earned on the intergroup overnight deposit at money market rates.
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Notes to the condensed annual financial statements continued

2016 2015
 R’000  R’000

6. Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash
Restricted cash  1 227  2 523

Bank balances  3 776  3 147

  Restricted cash of R1,226,501 (2015: R2,523,143) belongs to shareholders or potential shareholders 
trading on the over-the-counter trading facility.

2016 2015
 R’000  R’000

7. Share capital
7.1 Ordinary share capital

Authorised
40.0 million authorised ordinary shares at R0.00001 each.  *  *

Issued
14.4 million issued ordinary shares at R0.00001 each.  *  *

  There were no changes to the ordinary shares for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 and 
31 March 2015, respectively.

2016 2015
 R’000  R’000

7.2 ‘N’ ordinary share capital
Authorised
12.0 million authorised ‘N’ ordinary shares at R0.00001 each.  *  *

Issued
12.0 million issued ‘N’ ordinary shares at R0.00001 each.  *  *

 ‘ N’ ordinary shares rank pari passu to ordinary shares other than the fact that they will not earn any 
dividends until the notional funding by Vodacom SA to purchase the ‘A’ ordinary shares in Vodacom SA 
is settled.

  On the YeboYethu Employee Participation Trust’s conversion date, 30 September 2018, each ‘N’ share 
shall automatically convert into one ordinary share with a simultaneous repurchase of a variable 
number of shares at par value. The variable number of shares will be calculated based on a specified 
formula which takes into account the outstanding balance of the notional loan and the underlying 
value of the shares held in Vodacom SA. The formula ensures that the YeboYethu Employee 
Participation Trust will, after Vodacom SA’s repurchase of a portion of the Vodacom SA shares held by 
the company and the consequent repurchase by the company of a portion of the company’s shares 
held by the YeboYethu Employee Participation Trust, hold that percentage shareholding in the 
company as is equal to the YeboYethu Employee Participation Trust ‘A’ shares held by the company, as 
a percentage of all Vodacom SA shares held by it.

  There were no changes to the ‘N’ ordinary shares for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 and 
31 March 2015, respectively.

 (*) Less than R500.
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2016 2015
 R’000  R’000

8. Ordinary share premium
14.4 million issued ordinary shares at R24.99999 each.  359 883  359 883

9. Accounts payable
Supplier accounts payable  463  184
Over-the-counter trading account  1 227  2 523

 1 690  2 707

  The average credit period is 30 days (2015: 30 days). No interest is incurred on trade payables. The 
company has financial risk management policies in place to ensure that all payables are paid within 
the credit timeframe.

  Accounts payable are carried at cost which normally approximates fair value due to short-term 
maturity.

10. Related parties
  All transactions with related parties have been made on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm’s 

length transactions. The company does not pay remuneration to directors (Refer Note 11).

2016 2015
 R’000  R’000

10.1 Balances with related parties
Accounts receivable
Vodacom Group Limited  17 665  15 306

10.2 Transactions with related parties
Vodacom Group Limited
Finance income received  981  924

Vodacom Proprietary Limited
Dividends received  18 700  14 776

The Innovator Trust (entity within the Vodacom Group structure)
Dividends paid  (606)  (27)
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Notes to the condensed annual financial statements continued

11. Services in-kind
  The board cannot reliably determine a fair value for services received in-kind that consist primarily of 

participation by board members in the business of the company, and as a result does not recognise the 
value of these services received in income.

12. Prior year reclassification
 Reclassification to prior year pertained to the following:

 � The unclaimed dividends payable to shareholders previously disclosed on a net basis in cash and 
cash equivalents were reclassified to disclose the gross cash and related dividends payable on the 
statement of financial position;

 � The restricted cash which belongs to shareholders or potential shareholders trading on the  
over-the-counter trading facility was removed from the cash and cash equivalents balance and 
presented separately on the statement of financial position with a resultant impact on the 
statement of cash flows;

Before
reclassification

After
reclassification Reclassification

2015
Statement of financial position
Cash and cash equivalents  3 145  3 147  2
Restricted cash  –  2 523  2 523
Dividends payable  –  2 525  2 525
Statement of cash flows
Cash generated from operations  10 531  10 548  17
Dividends paid  (17 985)  (19 035)  (1 050)
Cash and cash equivalents at the 
beginning of the year 13 185 14 220 (1 035)
Cash and cash equivalents at the 
end of the year  3 145  3 147  2
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Notice of annual general meeting

YEBOYETHU (RF) LIMITED
(Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa)
(Registration number 2008/014734/06)
Share code: YYLBEE ISIN: ZAE000218483
 (“YeboYethu” or “the Company”)

Notice is hereby given that the eighth annual general meeting of the Company will be held on  
Friday 14 October 2016, in the Dome, Vodacom World, 082 Vodacom Boulevard, Midrand, Johannesburg, 
South Africa at 11:00 to conduct the following business:

1. Adoption of audited annual financial statements
  To receive and consider the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2016.

 Ordinary resolution number 1
  “RESOLVED THAT the audited annual financial statements of the Company together with the reports 

of auditors, audit committee and directors’ reports for the year ended 31 March 2016 be and are 
hereby received and adopted.”

  Copies of the full audited annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2016 are obtainable 
from the Company’s website www.yeboyethu.co.za.

2. Election of Directors
 To elect by way of separate resolutions:

2.1  Ms ZBM Bassa is obliged to retire by rotation at this annual general meeting in accordance with 
the memorandum of incorporation of the Company. Having so retired, Ms ZBM Bassa is eligible 
for re-election.

 Ordinary resolution number 2
 “RESOLVED THAT Ms ZBM Bassa, be and is hereby re-elected as a director of the Company.”

2.2  Dr D Konar is obliged to retire by rotation at this annual general meeting in accordance with the 
memorandum of incorporation of the Company. Having so retired, Dr D Konar is eligible for re-election.

 Ordinary resolution number 3
 “RESOLVED THAT Dr D Konar, be and is hereby re-elected as a director of the Company.”

 Director profiles appear on page 8 & 9 (Board of Directors) of the annual report.
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Notice of annual general meeting continued

3. Appointment of PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. as auditors of the Company
  To appoint PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., as nominated by the Company’s audit committee, as 

independent auditors of the Company, to hold office until the conclusion of the next annual general 
meeting of the Company. It is noted that the individual registered auditor who will undertake the audit 
during the financial year ending 31 March 2017 is Mr DA Desai.

 Ordinary resolution number 4
  “RESOLVED THAT PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., be and are hereby appointed as the auditors of the 

Company to hold office until the conclusion of the next annual general meeting.”

4. Appointment of the members of the Audit Committee
  To elect, by way of separate resolutions, the following independent non-executive directors, as 

members of the Company's audit committee: 

 Ordinary resolution number 5
  “RESOLVED THAT Ms ZBM Bassa be and is hereby re-elected as a member of the Company’s  

audit committee.”

 Ordinary resolution number 6
  “RESOLVED THAT Dr D Konar be and is hereby re-elected as a member of the Company’s  

audit committee.”

  Ordinary resolution number 7
  “RESOLVED THAT Mr SM Radebe be and is hereby re-elected as a member of the Company’s  

audit committee.”

 Director profiles appear on page 8 & 9 (Board of Directors) of the Annual report

Record date
The record date for shareholders to be registered in the books of the Company for purposes of being entitled 
to attend, speak and vote at the 8th annual general meeting is Friday 7 October 2016. In accordance with the 
Act, shareholders attending the annual general meeting will need to present reasonable satisfactory 
identification such as an identity book, passport or driver’s licence.
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Participation by way of electronic means 
Shareholders or their proxies may participate in the annual general meeting by way of electronic means. 
Such shareholder (or proxy) will need to contact Ms Lerato Molefe at Vodacom on +27 11 653 5774 by no 
later than 09:00 Friday 7 October 2016 so that the Company can provide for a teleconference dial-in-facility. 
Shareholders must ensure that, when such shareholder intends to participate via teleconference, that the 
voting proxies are sent through to the transfer secretaries, Link Market Services (Proprietary) Limited by no 
later than 11:00 Thursday 13 October 2016.

Voting and proxies
Ordinary and “N” ordinary shareholders are entitled to attend, speak and vote at the annual general meeting.

Ordinary and “N” ordinary shareholders may appoint a proxy to attend, speak and vote in their stead. A proxy 
need not be a shareholder of the company.

In accordance with best practice, voting shall be by ballot only.

Special resolutions to be adopted at this annual general meeting require approval from 75% of the shares 
represented in person or by proxy at this meeting. Ordinary resolutions to be adopted only require approval 
of a simple majority.

Shareholders who are unable to attend the annual general meeting and wish to be represented thereat must 
complete the form of proxy enclosed in accordance with the instructions therein and lodge it with or mail it 
to the transfer secretaries.

Forms of proxy (which form may be found enclosed) should be forwarded to reach the transfer secretaries, 
Link Market Services (Proprietary) Limited by no later than 11:00 Thursday 13 October 2016.

The completion of the form of proxy does not preclude any shareholders attending the annual general 
meeting.

In accordance with the Act, shareholders attending the annual general meeting will need to present 
reasonable satisfactory identification such as an identity book, passport or drivers’ licence.

By order of the Board

A Dhanasir
COMPANY SECRETARY

14 September 2016
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Invitation to shareholder 
information session
The shareholders of YeboYethu are hereby invited to attend presentations on the JSE BEE share trading 
platform, valuation and other items relating to the annual general meeting which will be held just prior to the 
eighth annual general meeting at 09:00 until 10:30 in the Dome, Vodacom World, 082 Vodacom Boulevard, 
Midrand, Johannesburg, South Africa. These presentations will be provided by Vodacom SA and be facilitated 
by a senior manager who is fluent in both Zulu and Sotho.

Programme for Friday 14 October 2016
08:30  Arrival and registration with the transfer secretaries
09:00 – 09:30 Presentation on the valuation 
09:30 – 10:30 Presentation on the JSE BEE share trading platform
11:00 Annual General Meeting

Map to Vodacom World

YeboYethu Annual report 201428

The shareholders of YeboYethu are hereby invited to attend presentations on the over-the-counter share trading platform, 
valuation and other items relating to the annual general meeting which will be held just prior to the sixth annual general meeting 
at 09:00 until 10:30 in Talk 500, Vodacom World, 082 Vodacom Boulevard, Midrand, Johannesburg, South Africa. These 
presentations will be provided by Vodacom SA and be facilitated by a senior manager who is fl uent in both Zulu and Sotho.

Programme for Monday, 21 July 2014

08:30  Arrival and registration with the transfer secretaries

09:00 – 09:30  Presentation on the valuation

09:30 – 10:30  Presentation on the over-the-counter share trading platform

11:00  Annual general meeting

Map to Vodacom World
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Form of proxy

YEBOYETHU (RF) LIMITED
(Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa)
(Registration number 2008/014734/06)
Share code: YYLBEE ISIN: ZAE000218483
(“YeboYethu” or “the Company”)

I/We (name in BLOCK LETTERS) 

of (address in BLOCK LETTERS) 

Being a member/members of the company holding ordinary shares 

do hereby appoint:

of 

or failing him/her 

of 

or

or failing him/her, the Chairman of the annual general meeting as my/our proxy to represent me/us at the annual 
general meeting to be held on Friday 14 October 2016 at 11:00 or at any adjournment thereof as follows:

Number of ordinary shares

For Against Abstain

1. Ordinary resolution number 1
Adoption of annual financial statements

2. Ordinary resolution number 2
Re-election of Ms ZBM Bassa as a director of the Company

3. Ordinary resolution number 3
Re-election of Dr D Konar as a director of the Company

4. Ordinary resolution number 4
Appointment of PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. as auditors 
of the Company

5. Ordinary resolution number 5
Re-election of Ms ZBM Bassa as a member of the  
audit committee of the Company

6. Ordinary resolution number 6
Re-election of Dr D Konar as a member of the  
audit committee of the Company

7. Ordinary resolution number 7
Re-election of Mr SM Radebe as a member of the  
audit committee of the Company

(Indicate with an “x” or the relevant number of shares, in the applicable space, how you wish your votes to cast). 
Unless otherwise directed the proxy will vote as he/she thinks fit.

Signed at this day of 2016

Signature of member assisted by (where applicable)

Please read the notes on the reverse side hereof.
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Notes to the form of proxy

1.  A member entitled to attend and vote at the annual general meeting may appoint one or more proxies to 
attend, vote and speak in his/her stead at the annual general meeting. A proxy need not be a member of 
the Company.

2.  A shareholder may inset the name of a proxy or the names of two alternative proxies of his/her choice in 
the space(s) provided, with or without deleting “the Chairman of the annual general meeting”, but any 
such deletion or insertion must be initialed by the shareholder. Any insertion or deletion not complying 
with the aforegoing will be declared not to have been validly effected. The person whose name stands 
first on this form of proxy and who is present at the annual general meeting will be entitled to act as proxy 
to the exclusion of those whose names follow. In the event that no names are indicated, the proxy shall 
be exercised by the Chairman of the annual general meeting.

3.  A shareholder’s instructions to the proxy must be indicated by the insertion of an “X” or the relevant 
number of votes exercisable by that shareholder in the appropriate box provided. An “X” in the appropriate 
box indicates the maximum number of votes exercisable by that shareholder. Failure to comply with the 
above will be deemed to authorize the proxy to vote or abstain from voting at the annual general meeting 
as he/she deems in respect of all the shareholder’s vote exercisable thereat. A shareholder or his/her 
proxy is not obliged to use all the votes exercisable by the shareholder or by his/her proxy, but the total of 
the votes cast and in respect of which abstention is recorded, may not exceed the maximum number of 
votes exercisable by the shareholder or by his/her proxy.

4.  To be effective, completed forms of proxy must be lodged with the Company’s transfer secretaries, 
Link Market Services (Proprietary) Limited, 13th Floor, Rennie House, 19 Ameshoff Street, Braamfontein 
2001 (PO Box 4844, Johannesburg 2000) no less than 24 hours before the time appointed for the holding 
of the annual general meeting, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays. As the annual 
general meeting is to be held at 11:00 on Friday 14 October 2016 forms of proxy must be lodged 
no later than 11:00 on Thursday 13 October 2016. You may also forward the form of proxy to: 
yeboyethuproxies@linkmarketservices.co.za.

5.  The completion and lodging of this form of proxy will not preclude the relevant shareholder from 
attending the annual general meeting and speaking and voting in person thereat instead of any proxy 
appointed in terms hereof.

 6.  The Chairman of the annual general meeting may reject or accept any form of proxy which is not 
completed and/or received other than in compliance with these notes.

7.  Any alterations to this form of proxy, other than a deletion of alternatives, must be initialed by the 
signatory.

8.  Documentary evidence establishing the authority of the person signing this form of proxy in a 
representative or other legal capacity must be enclosed to this form of proxy unless previously recorded 
by the company or the transfer secretaries or waived by the Chairman of the annual general meeting.

9.  Where there are joint holders of shares:

 � Any one holder may sign this form of proxy; and
 � The vote of the senior shareholder (for that purpose, seniority will be determined by the order in which 

the names of the shareholders appear in the company’s register) who tenders a vote (whether in 
person or by proxy) will be accepted to the exclusion of the vote(s) of the other joint shareholders.



YEBOYETHU SHAREHOLDER SERVICES
Call centre: 010 285 0090 (standard call rates apply) or 082 241 0001 
(Toll-free from your Vodacom cellphone). 
Fax us at: +27 86 249 1030
Email us at: support@yeboyethushares.co.za
Website: https://www.yeboyethushares.co.za

Transfer Secretaries
Note: Link Market Services was appointed as 
transfer secretaries of YeboYethu with effect from 
18 July 2016.

Physical Address:  Postal Address:
Link Market Services South Africa (Proprietary) Limited PO Box 4844
(Registration number 2000/007239/07) Johannesburg
13th Floor, Rennie House 2000
19 Ameshoff Street
Braamfontein 2001

BEE verification agent
Physical Address: Postal Address:
Velocity Trade Financial Services (Proprietary) Limited PO Box 23463 
(Registration number 2010/010415/07) Cape Town
200 on Main, 1st floor 7735
Main Road, Claremont  
Cape Town 7708 

Secretary and Registered office of YeboYethu  Sponsor
Avinash Dhanasir UBS South Africa (Proprietary) Limited
YeboYethu (RF) Limited (Registration number 1995/011140/07)
(Registration number: 2008/014734/06) 64 Wierda Road East
Vodacom Corporate Park  Wierda Valley, Johannesburg 2196
082 Vodacom Boulevard (PO Box 652863, Benmore 2010)
Midrand1685

Auditors
PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.
32 Ida Street
Menlo Park
0081
(PO Box 35296, Menlo Park 0102)

Administration




